30 June 2024 308,817  30 June 2023 329,419

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of Level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value

Sensitivity of the fair value measurement for Level 3 financial instruments to reasonably possible changes in
inputs used is presented below:

Investments at fair value through profit or loss

Fair value of investments measured at fair value through profit or loss consists of the fair value of the principal
contract (domestic government debt securities with indexed value denominated in hryvnias) and the fair value
of the embedded option of domestic government debt securities with indexed value denominated in hryvnias.
The table below provides information on the sensitivity of the fair value measurement of investments,
measured at fair value through profit or loss, taking into account the sensitivity to market indicators (indicators),
the change of which affects the fair value of the financial instruments (the forward exchange rate of the US
dollar to the hryvnia, the volatility of the dollar USD to hryvnia and discount rates):

Government securities

 Change in fair value of embedded derivative

Change of index 30 June 2024 31 December 2023

Forward USD/UAH exchange rate  +1% -1% 496,903 (496,819) 457,483 (457,365)
Volatility of USD/UAH exchange rate  +1 p.p. -1 p.p. 2,956 (2,000) 9,290 (7,425)
Discount rate +1 p.p. -1 p.p. (759,744) 799,746 (932,787) 979,275

The fair value of the embedded option is most sensitive to the changes in discount rates by 1 p.p.
increase/decrease in discount rate would result in the fair value of the option decrease/increase by UAH
(- 759,744)/+799,746 thousand as at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: by UAH (- 932,787)/+ 979,275
thousand).

The Group carried out a simulation of the fair value change of the hybrid instrument on the basis of changes
that were objectively feasible – an increase in the forward rate of the US dollar to the hryvnia by 10% and
simultaneous increase of discount rates by 1 p.p. If the above scenario is implemented, the fair value of the
investments will increase by UAH 4,135,224 thousand as at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023:
UAH 3,551,725 thousand). Reduction of the forward exchange rate of the US dollar to the hryvnia by 5% and
reduction of discount rates by 1 p.p. will result reduction in the fair value of investments of UAH 1,723,903